City Hall: 218-692-2688
Planning & Zoning: 218-692-2689
Fax: 218-692-2687

13888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, Minnesota 56442

www cityofcrosslake.org

CITY OF CROSSLAKE

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 25, 2023
9:00 A.M.

Crosslake City Hall
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442
(218) 692-2689

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Applicant: Christine A Greischar Trust
Authorized Agent: David L Greischar
Site Location: 38141 Anchor Pt Trl, Crosslake, MN 56442

Variance for:
e Road right-of-way setback of 24.5 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed garage

To construct:
e 1,020 square foot garage

Notification: Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment. Property owners have been notified according to MN State
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper. Please share this notice with any of your
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.

Information: Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).
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STAFF REPORT

Lk
Property Owner/Applicant: Christine A Greischar Trust
Parcel Number(s): 14050553
Application Submitted: July 10, 2023
Action Deadline: September 7, 2023
City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: NA / NA
Applicant Extension Received / Request: NA / NA
City Council Date: NA

Authorized Agent: David L Greischar

Variance for:
¢ Road right-of-way setback of 24.5 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed garage

To construct:
e 1,020 square foot garage

Current Zoning: Shoreland District

Existing Impervious Coverage: Proposed Impervious Coverage:
16.8% 19.9%
e A stormwater management plan was submitted on the certificate of survey
e Compliant septic compliance inspection on file dated 5-30-2023

Parcel History:
e Enbee Estates Plat established in 1980
e October 1996 — Dwelling and septic system
e June 2001 — three level cedar deck
e June 2010 — Construction of 5* wide paver walkway from the house to the dock. Walkway
is more than 75° from OHW
e May 30, 2023 — Compliant septic compliance inspection

Agencies Notified and Responses Received:

County Highway Dept: N/A

DNR: No comment received before packet cutoff date

City Engineer: N/A

Lake Association: No comment received before packet cutoff date
Crosslake Public Works: No comment received before packet cutoff date
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A

Concerned Parties: Comment(s) received

POSSIBLE MOTION:




To approve/table/deny the variance to allow:
¢ Road right-of-way setback of 24.5 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed garage
To construct:
e 1,020 square foot garage
As shown on the certificate of survey dated 7-7-2023
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

LOT 12, BLOCK ONE, ENBEE ESTATES,
SECTION 05, TOWNSHIP 137 NORTH, RANGE 27 WEST,
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA
AREA =39,469 5Q. FT+/ 0.9 ACRES+:

- BUILDABLE AREA = 18,581 SQ. FT.

ISLAND LAKE
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION
HORMAL RESERVOR POOL ELEVATION = 1228 57

100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION = 1231.00
HIGHEST KHOWR ELEVATION = 123456

INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM CORPS OF é"\‘;‘:
AXE ELEVATION = $229.23 ON:
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All 35" Setback Conforming
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Proposed Location 24.5' Setback
From Cul-De-Sac



July 5, 2023
Planning Commission & City Council,

My property and home is next door to the west of Greischar’s.
My property information

Diane M. Lee Revocable Trust

38115 Anchor Point Trail

Crosslake, MN 56442

Parcel Number 14050554

David Greischar has shown me the proposed building plans and site location for the new detached
garage. | know it will require a small variance due to the distance to the road right-a-way from the Cul-
de-Sac being 24.5". This is where a variance is needed. The requirement is 35’. | also know that from the
main street right-a-way, at the closest point to the garage, it is 39”. The requirement is 35".

| am stating that | am agreeable to the variance needed for the Greischar garage.
If you have any questions of me, | can be reached at (763) 360-1151.
Thank you,

Diane Lee Jim Lee

e e



July 5, 2023
City Staff, Planning Commission & City Council,

My property and cabin is two doors down to the west of Greischar’s.
My property information

David D. & Nancy W. Anson

38081 Anchor Point Trail

Crosslake, MN 56442

Parcel Number 14050555

David Greischar has shown me the proposed building plans and site location for the new detached
garage. | know it will require a small variance due to the distance to the road right-a-way from the Cul-
de-Sac being 24.5". This is where a variance is needed. The requirement is 35’. | also know that from the
main street right-a-way, at the closest point to the garage, it is 39’. The requirement is 35’.

| am stating that | am agreeable to the variance needed for the Greischar garage.
If you have any questions of me, | can be reached at (612) 270-5066
Thank you,

Q %@\qfﬁ\»\ ﬂemc/g, @(W“'

Nancy Anson



July 5, 2023
City Staff, Planning Commission & City Council,

My property and cabin is next door to the east of Greischar’s.
My property information

Travis & Donnell Krueger

38149 Anchor Point Trail

Crosslake, MN 56442

Parcel Number 14050552

David Greischar has shown me the proposed building plans and site location for the new detached
garage. | know it will require a small variance due to the distance to the road right-a-way from the Cul-
de-Sac being 24.5’. This is where a variance is needed. The requirement is 35’. | also know that from the
main street right-a-way, at the closest point to the garage, it is 39". The requirement is 35’.

i
I am stating that | am agreeable to the variance needed for the Greischar garage.

If you have any questions of me, | can be reached at (é {z) g/O - g bzk

w

Travis Krueger

onnell Krueger



July 5, 2023
City Staff, Planning Commission & City Council,

My home and residents is two doors down to the east of Greischar’s.
My property information

The Nelson Family Rev. Liv. Trust

13112 Anchor Point Road

Crosslake, MIN 56442

Parcel Number 14050551

I am also the owner of the property just across the street to the south of the Greischar’s.
Property information

The Nelson Family Rev. Liv. Trust

13112 Anchor Point Road

Crosslake, MN 56442

Parcel Number 14050566

David Greischar has shown me the proposed building plans and site location for the new detached
garage. | know it will require a small variance due to the distance to the road right-a-way from the Cul-
de-Sac being 24.5’. This is where a variance is needed. The requirement is 35. | also know that from the
main street right-a-way, at the closest point to the garage, it’s 39". The requirement is 35,

I'm stating that I'm agreeable to the variance needed for the Greischar garage.

If you have any questions of me, | can be reached at (218) 838-8661

%k you, g /! E
Braﬁ:%



Variance Application
Planning and Zoning Department
13888 Daggett Bay Road, Crosslake, MN 56442
218.692.2689 (Phone) 218.692.2687 (Fax) www.cityofcrosslake.org

Receipt Numbe: —% ' 7 5/6 Permit Number:. 230150V

Property Owner(s):Christine A. Greischar Trust

Mailing Address: 38141 Anchor Point Trail, Crosslake, MN 56442 (Check a}é%‘equests)
Site Address: 38141 Anchor Point Trail, Crosslake, MN 56442 [ Lake/River Setback
Phone Number: Home 218.692.2839 & (David's Cell) 952.913.5166 X Road Right-of-Way Setback
" BE-Mail Address:(Chris) chris@g4cm.com & (David) greischar57@gmail.com ] Bluff Setback

Parcel Number(s): 14050553 : [ 1 Side Yard Setback

.. Legal Description: Lot 12, Block1, Enbee Estates, Crow Wing County, MN [] Wetland Setback
Sec_ 5 Twp 137 Rge 26|:l 27 28 D [1 Septic Tank Setback
Lake/River Name:_Island Lake / Whitefish éhain [1 Septic Drainfield Setback
Do you own land adjacent to this parcel(s)? Yes . X No - ] Impervious Coverage
If yes list Parcel Number(s) [ Accessory Structure
Authorized Agent: David L. Greischar | [] Building Height
Agent Address: 38141 Anchor Point Trail, Crosslake, MN 56442 ] Patio Size
Agent Phone Number; Home 218.692.2839 & Cell 952.91 3.56166 1

L]

- ~

Signature of Property Owner(s) Date_07/07/23

Christine A Greischar Trust
Signature of Authorized Agent(s) % /M Date 07/07/23

David L. Greischar
e All applications must be accompanied by a signed Certificate of Survey
e Fee $500 for Residential and Commercial Payable to “City of Crosslake” i
o No decisions were made on an applicant’s request at the DRT meeting. Submittal of an application
after DRT does not constitute approval. Approval or denial of applications is determined by the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment at a public meeting as per Minnesota Statute 462 and the
City of Crosslake Land Use Ordinance.

" For Office Use: ; zé , .
Application accepted by , . Date ? / (o lz‘ 3 Land Use District l 2 E 2
Lake Class {;D Septic: Compliance 5 [22‘ 2 5 SSTS Design: — Installation——-




Practical Difficulty Statement

Pursuant to City of Crosslake Ordinance Article 8 — Variances may be granted when it is found that
strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”.

Please answer the following questions regarding the “practical difficulty” for your variance request.

1. Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposed and intent of the Ordinance?
YesX  No[l
Why:
Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

2. Ts the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No
Why:
Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Land
Use Ordinance?
Yes Xl No [
‘Why:_The property fronts on a street and on a cul-de-sac. The proposed garage setback on the street meets and exceeds

the 35' setback. On the cul-de-sac the setback is proposed to be 24.5' in lieu of the 35' setback. The proposed garage
has a total square footage of 1,020 sq', 115 sq' or 12% of the proposed garage falls in the road right-a-way 35' setback.

This will be the second structure on the property.

4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes XI No [
Why: The proposed garage will allow us to store boats and trailer inside. The two adjoining property ownerslnelqhbors to
the east of the property and the two adjoining owners/neighbors to the west, and the owner/neighbor across the street to
the south all agree on this variance for the proposed garage. The propesed garage will maintain the essential character of the
neighorhood. All the exferior finishes of the proposed garage will match the finishes (siding, shingles & doors) on the house.

5. Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the property
owner? '
Yes X No [
‘Why: To maintain the cul-de-sac 35' setback, it moves the proposed garage north, not allgnlng with the existing driveway.
Also, it will not align with my neighbor to west, detached garage.

6. Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes X No O

Why: By locating the proposed garage to the proposed location, it aligns with the existing driveway. To shift the garage
to the north out of the 35' setback requirement, the driveway will need to be reconfigured and adds to the impervious surface.

Also, at the proposed garage location, it will align with my neighbor to the west, detached garage.
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City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the

Land Use Ordinance.

1. Isthe Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No
Why:

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the Land Use Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:



4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes No
Why:

5. Is the need for a VVariance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by
the property owner?

Yes No

Why?

6. Does the need for a VVariance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes No
Why:





